



Network Notification

Notification Date: September 8, 2017

To: Kentucky Medicaid Health Partners

From: Humana – CareSource®

Subject: New Claim Filing Requirements for Ordering, Referring or

Prescribing Providers

Humana – CareSource would like to remind all physicians and contracted health care providers of the recent changes set forth by the Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services (KDMS) to requirements in ordering, referring or prescribing services for Medicaid-covered patients under your care.

Effective July 1, 2017, all services rendered on and after April 1, 2017, must comply with the following state mandates:

- The physician or non-physician practitioner who wrote the order, referral or prescription must be present on the claim and enrolled as a Kentucky Medicaid provider. The provider's name, National Provider Identifier (NPI) and taxonomy (where applicable) are required to be present in order to pass compliance validation checks.
- The ordering, referring or prescribing provider's NPI and taxonomy must be for an individual physician or non-physician practitioner (not an organizational NPI).
- The physician or non-physician practitioner must be of a specialty type that is eligible to order, refer or prescribe.
- All submitted UB-04 claims are required to contain a Kentucky Medicaid-enrolled attending provider. The provider's name, NPI and taxonomy are required to be present in order to pass compliance validation checks. (Please note: taxonomy is excluded for paper claim submissions.)

If the above requirements are not met, claims will not be accepted.

Additional information can be found on http://chfs.ky.gov/dms/ under the "Ordering, Referring and Prescribing Provider Information" section and within the provider-specific billing guidelines at www.kymmis.com/kymmis/Provider%20Relations/billingInst.aspx.

If you have questions, please contact Provider Services at **1-855-852-7005** or call your Provider Relations representative.

KY-HUCP0-0796